

No. 49597-0-II

DIVISION II, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TERRY A. VANDERSTOEP and CELESTE VANDERSTOEP,
husband and wife,

Respondents,

v.

GARY GUTHRIE and KATHLEEN GUTHRIE, as Guardians of
HOWIE I. GUTHRIE, a minor,

Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. David Gregerson)

CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Megan L. Ferris, WSB No. 42392
Leslie A. Kocher-Moar, WSB No. 26876
MacMILLAN SCHOLZ & MARKS, P.C.
900 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 1800
Portland, OR 97204
Tel: 503-224-2165
Email: mferris@msmlegal.com
Email: lkochermoar@msmlegal.com

Attorneys for Appellate

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION _____	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR _____	1
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES _____	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE _____	2
V. ARGUMENT _____	6
A. Standard of Review _____	6
B. Defendants met the <i>White v. Holms</i> criteria for Vacating the default judgment _____	7
i. Prima Facie Defense _____	8
ii. Mistake, Inadvertence, Excusable Neglect _____	15
iii. Due Diligence _____	20
iv. Substantial Hardship _____	21
C. The trial court did not apply the relevant standards in reaching its decision to deny the Motion to Set Aside _____	21
D. Equities Weigh in Favor of Vacating the Judgment _____	22
VI. CONCLUSION _____	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Akhavuz v. Moody</i> , 178 Wn. App. 526, 315 P.3d 572 (2013)	20
<i>Berger v. Dishman Dodge, Inc.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 309, 748 P.2d 241 (1987)	15, 16
<i>Calhoun v. Merritt</i> , 46 Wn. App. 616, 731 P.2d 1094 (1986)	9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 21
<i>Griggs v. Averbek Realty, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979)	6, 10
<i>Gutz v. Johnson</i> , 128 Wn. App. 901, 117 P.3d 390 (2005), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. Morin v. Burris</i> , 160 Wn.2d 745, 161 P.3d 956 (2007)	7, 8, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Johnson v. Cash Store</i> , 116 Wn. App. 833, 68 P.3d 1099 (2003)	18
<i>Lamar Outdoor Advertising v. Harwood</i> , 162 Wn. App. 385, 254 P.3d 208 (2011)	6
<i>Little v. King</i> , 160 Wn.2d 696, 161 P.3d 345 (2007), <i>as amended on denial of</i> <i>reconsideration</i> (Oct. 3, 2007)	13, 14, 20
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997)	7
<i>Norton v. Brown</i> , 99 Wn. App. 118, 992 P.2d 1019 (1999), <i>amended</i> , 3 P.3d 207 (Wn. App. 2000)	10, 13, 15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Pfaff v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 829, 14 P.3d 837 (2000)	8

///

<i>Prest v. American Bankers Life,</i> 79 Wn. App. 93, 900 P.2d 595 (1995)	18
<i>Reichelt v. Johns-Manville Corp.,</i> 107 Wn.2d 761, 773, 733 P.2d 530 (1987)	10
<i>Rosander v. Nightrunners Transport, Ltd.,</i> 147 Wn. App. 392, 196 P.3d 711 (2008)	14, 19
<i>Shepard Ambulance, Inc. v. Helsell, Fetterman, Martin, Todd & Hokanson,</i> 95 Wn. App. 231, 974 P.2d 1275 (1999)	14, 15
<i>Showalter v. Wild Oats,</i> 124 Wn. App. 506, 101 P.3d 867 (2004)	6
<i>Smith v. Arnold,</i> 127 Wn. App. 98, 110 P.3d 257 (2005)	18, 19
<i>TMT Bear Creek Shopping Center v. Petco Animal Supplies, Inc.</i> 140 Wn. App. 191, 165 P.3d 1271 (2007)	19
<i>Trinity v. Universal Underwriters of Kansas,</i> 176 Wn. App. 185, 312 P.3d 976 (2013)	19
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.,</i> 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	7
<i>White v. Holm,</i> 73 Wn. 2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968)	7, 9, 21, 22

STATUTES AND RULES

CR 60	15, 17, 18, 20
RCW 4.56.250	10
